

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

**ANESSIA AMOKO, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**N&C CLAIMS SERVICE, INC., NICHOLAS  
F. IERULLI, PAM IERULLI, and SEIBELS  
CLAIMS SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No: 3:20-cv-04346-SAL**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY  
FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION AND TO ISSUE NOTICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION..... 1

    A. The Court Should Apply the Two-Step FLSA Certification Process. .... 1

    B. Plaintiffs Have Met Their “Fairly Lenient” Burden for Conditional Certification. .... 4

    C. Pre-Conditional Certification Discovery Is Not Necessary or Appropriate. .... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED NOTICE ..... 5

    A. Structure of the Notice ..... 6

    B. Class Definition and Period ..... 7

    C. Plaintiffs’ Notice Language Is Neutral ..... 8

    D. Plaintiffs’ Notice Includes Sufficient Information Regarding Defendants’ Defenses..... 8

    E. Plaintiffs’ Notice Does Not Suggest Judicial Endorsement ..... 9

    F. Plaintiffs’ Notice Thoroughly Informs Claims Adjusters of Their Rights ..... 10

    G. Plaintiffs’ Notice Accurately Informs Claims Adjusters of their Responsibilities as Opt-In Plaintiffs ..... 11

    H. The Notice Should Not Include Language That Claims Adjusters May Later Be Excluded12

    I. Language Regarding Retaliation in Plaintiffs’ Notice Is Appropriate..... 12

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED NOTICE PROCEDURES ..... 13

    A. The Notice Should Issue Via Email with a Reminder Via Text Message ..... 13

    B. The Court Should Grant a Reduced 45 Day Notice Period ..... 14

    C. Defendants Must Provide the Necessary Information to Facilitate Notice..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Branson v. Alliance Coal, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1550571 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 20, 2021).....	1, 3
<i>Brewer v. Alliance Coal, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1307721 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 6, 2021) .....	1
<i>Curtis v. Time Warner Ent.-Adv./Newhouse Partn.</i> , 3:12 Civ. -CV-2370 (JFA), 2013 WL 1874848 (D.S.C. May 3, 2013) .....	12, 15
<i>D’Anna v. M/A-COM, Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 889 (D. Md. 1995).....	13
<i>Droesch v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 1817058 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021) .....	1
<i>Frykenberg v. Captain George’s of S.C.</i> , LP, 4:19 Civ. 02971 (SAL) (D.S.C. Oct. 29, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	2
<i>Hansen v. Waste Pro of S.C., Inc.</i> , 2:17 Civ. 02654 (DCN), 2020 WL 1892243 (D.S.C. Apr. 16, 2020).....	14
<i>Hoffmann–La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	3, 10
<i>Maddox v. Knowledge Learning Corp.</i> 499 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	13
<i>McColley v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1207564 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2021).....	1
<i>McCoy v. Elkhart Products Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 510626 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 11, 2021).....	1
<i>Mondragon v. Scott Farms, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 489117 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 7, 2019).....	9
<i>Regan v. City of Hanahan</i> , 2:16 Civ. 1077 (RMG), 2017 WL 1386334 (D.S.C. Apr. 18, 2017).....	14

*Ridgeway v. Planet Pizza 2016*,  
3:17 Civ. 3064 (MGL), 2019 WL 804883 (D.S.C. Feb. 21, 2019) .....4

*Schmidt v. Charleston Collision Holdings Corp.*,  
2:14 Civ. 01094 (PMD), 2015 WL 3767436 (D.S.C. June 17, 2015) .....4, 5

*Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., LLC*,  
285 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021) .....1, 2, 3, 4

*Turner v. BFI Waste Servs., LLC*,  
268 F. Supp. 3d 831 (D.S.C. 2017).....4

*Weckesser v. Knight Enterprises S.E., LLC*,  
2018 WL 4087931 (D.S.C. Aug. 27, 2018) .....15

*Wright v. Waste Pro USA*,  
2021 WL 1290299 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2021) .....1

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....2, 8, 10

FLSA..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....2
